

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, PETITIONER

v.

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Louis B. Reinwasser
Margaret Bettenhausen
Assistant Attorneys General
Environment, Natural Resources
and Agriculture Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1
INTRODUCTION 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3
 A. The Bay Mills casino..... 3
 B. Proceedings in the district court 4
 C. Sixth Circuit ruling..... 6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 7
I. The petition should be granted to resolve a
 circuit conflict regarding federal-court
 jurisdiction when a tribe violates its IGRA
 gaming compact..... 7
II. The petition should be granted to resolve a
 circuit conflict regarding tribal immunity
 from a suit claiming an IGRA violation. 13
III. The issues presented are of national
 importance, implicating allocations of
 authority and sovereignty between states
 and tribes. 15
CONCLUSION..... 18

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals,
Opinion,
Issued August 15, 2012..... 1a-18a

United States District Court,
Western District of Michigan,
Opinion and Order,
Granting Motion for
Preliminary Injunction,
Issued March 29, 2011..... 19a-39a

United States District Court,
Western District of Michigan,
Answer to Amended Complaint
Filed September 30, 2011..... 40a-54a

United States District Court,
Western District of Michigan
Amended Complaint
Filed August 09, 2011..... 55a-72a

Exhibit A..... 73a-96a
Exhibit B..... 97a-100a
Exhibit C..... 101a-170a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Crosby Lodge, Inc. v. National Indian Gaming Association</i> , 2007 WL 2318581, at *4 (D. Nev. Aug. 10, 2007).....	16
<i>Dauids v. Coyhis</i> , 869 F. Supp. 1401 (E.D. Wis. 1994).....	16
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	16, 17
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	9, 10
<i>Lewis v. Norton</i> , 424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	10
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico</i> , 131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997)	11, 13, 14
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012)	9
<i>New Mexico v. Pueblo of Pojoaque</i> , 30 Fed. App'x 768 (10th Cir. 2002)	14

<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Tamiami Development Corp. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Florida</i> , 177 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008)	14

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)	12
25 U.S.C. § 2710	passim
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)	i, 15
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)	14
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii)	passim
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(i–iii)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1362	8
28 U.S.C. § 1367	5
28 U.S.C. § 2201	5
